

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

In re: HAROLD WAYNE NICHOLS, *Petitioner*

**ORIGINAL PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SET FOR AUGUST 4, 2020, at 7:00 PM (CDT)**

DANA C. HANSEN CHAVIS
Assistant Federal Community Defender
Federal Defender Services
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.
800 S. Gay Street, Suite 2400
Knoxville, TN 37929
Phone: (865) 637-7979
Facsimile: (865) 637-7999
Dana_Hansen@fd.org

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

Capital Case

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Order Below	1
List of Proceedings	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statement Required by Supreme Court Rule 20.4(a) and 28 U.S.C. § 2242	2
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	5
Statement of the Case	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ	11
I. A federal court’s exercise of power beyond its jurisdiction is an important constitutional issue for resolution by this Court	11
A. The circuit court exceeded its jurisdiction when it adjudicated Nichols’ new claim on the merits instead of remanding the case to the district court	13
B. Exceptional circumstances warrant review	20
Conclusion	28
Index of Appendices:	
Appendix A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>In re Harold Wayne Nichols</i> , No. 19-6460 (6th Cir. Feb. 13, 2020)	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the Tennessee Supreme Court on Direct Appeal, <i>State v. Nichols</i> , No. 03S01-9105-CR-00047, 877 S.W.2d 722 (Tenn. May 2, 1994)	6a
Appendix C: Opinion of the Tennessee Supreme Court on Post-Conviction, <i>Nichols v. State</i> , No. E1998-00562-SC-R11-PD, 90 S.W.3d 576 (Tenn. Oct. 7, 2002)	28a
Appendix D: Order of the Criminal Court for Hamilton County, Tennessee on Amended Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, <i>Nichols v. State</i> , No. 205863 (Mar. 7, 2018)	61a
Appendix E: Opinion of the Court of Criminal Appeals of Tennessee at Knoxville Affirming the Post-Conviction Court, <i>Nichols v. State</i> , No. E2018-00626-CCA-R3-PD, 2019 WL 5079357 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2019)	83a
Appendix F: Order of the Tennessee Supreme Court denying Application for Permission to Appeal, <i>Nichols v. State</i> , No. E2018-00626-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. Jan. 15, 2020)	102a

Appendix G: Order of the Sixth Circuit denying Permission to File Second or Successive Habeas Petition, *In re Harold Wayne Nichols*, No. 16-5665 (6th Cir. Aug. 15, 2016) 103a

Appendix H: Jury Verdict and Judgment of Conviction entered by the Criminal Court for Hamilton County, Tennessee, *State v. Nichols*, Nos. 175504, 175423, 175425 (May 12, 1990)..... 107a

Appendix I: Judgments of Convictions for Aggravated Rape 108a

Appendix J: Jury Instructions, Criminal Court for Hamilton County, Tennessee, *State v. Nichols*, Nos. 175504, 175423, 175425 113a

Appendix K: Order setting execution date, Tennessee Supreme Court, *State v. Nichols*, No. E1998-00562-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. Jan. 15, 2020) 118a

Appendix L: Nichols’ Application for Authorization to file a Second or Successive Habeas Petition filed in the Sixth Circuit (6th Cir. Dec. 23, 2019) (without attachments) 120a

Appendix M: State’s Response to Application for Authorization filed in the Sixth Circuit (6th Cir. Jan. 3, 2020) (without attachments) 152a

Appendix N: Nichols’ Reply to State’s Response to Application for Authorization filed in the Sixth Circuit (6th Cir. Jan. 13, 2020)..... 169a

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	14, 16
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Blow v. United States</i> , 829 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	20, 28
<i>Brown v. Lensing</i> , 171 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	14, 15
<i>Cage v. Louisiana</i> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990)	11, 12
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	17, 20
<i>Ill. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972)	13, 28
<i>In re Smith</i> , 285 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13, 17, 18
<i>In re Smith</i> , 526 U.S. 1157 (1999)	12
<i>In re Watkins</i> , 810 F.3d 375 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>In re Williams</i> , 330 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Jordan v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 485 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	4
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	25
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	4, 14, 15, 16
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017)	18
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	10
<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	20
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	21
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	25-26
<i>Shuti v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 440 (6th Cir. 2016)	26, 27
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	14
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	5
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	9, 21
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 899 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2018)	18

<i>United States v. Villa-Gonzalez</i> , 208 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924 (2018)	25
28 U.S.C. § 1651 (2018)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241 (2018)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2242 (2018)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2253 (2018)	14, 16, 17, 19
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2018)	2, 6, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (2018)	5

State Cases

<i>Butcher v. State</i> , 171 A.3d 537 (Del. 2017)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Beal</i> , 52 N.E.3d 998 (Mass. 2016)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Rezendes</i> , 37 N.E.3d 672 (Mass. App. Ct. 2015)	21
<i>Nordahl v. State</i> , 829 S.E.2d 99 (Ga. 2019)	21
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 614 S.W.2d 348 (Tenn. 1981)	23
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 45 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2001)	22-23, 28

State Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-203 (1988)	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-603 (1990)	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204 (1988)	6, 7, 22, 25

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 20 2, 11
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 39 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 5
U.S. Const. amend. IV 5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2 5
U.S. Const. art. III 2, 5
